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Voices for the Lake (VFL) is an ECHO Lake Aquarium and Science Center initiative to inspire Champlain 
Basin stewardship through social media and digital storytelling. The goal of the project is to raise 
awareness and build community around lake stewardship by using real stories from people who feel 
passionate about Lake Champlain. 

The VFL outreach program includes the following online components: a Web site at 
www.echovermont.org/ourmission/vfl.html; a blog at voicesblog.echovermont.org; a Facebook page at 
www.facebook.com/VoicesfortheLake; a   stewardshiponline㬀 
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The majority of respondents cited environmental concerns as the most serious issue facing Lake 
Champlain in the coming decade. More than half of respondents disagreed with the statement “Lake 
Champlain is clean.” Less than a third agreed (see Table 1). 

 
Table 1  
Lake Champlain is clean. 

  Frequency  Percent 

Strongly Agree  3 .7
Agree  120 27.6

Neither Agree nor Disagree  83 19.1㈷⸶
乥楴桥爀  潦��
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targeted and that they need more support. The rest of the farm mentions were split between controlling 
agricultural runoff and enacting/enforcing agricultural regulations. See Table 3 and Chart 2 for response 
categories. 

The following quotes illustrate the broad range of responses:  

• "If we properly educate people around the area, then we will take care of [the lake].  I don't think 
scare tactics work – people ignore that – we just need education on what we can do to help." 

 
• "More action, less studies.  Spending too much time and money on the studies and not enough 

on the action." 
 

• "Collaboration between state officials, local watershed groups, and people who live and 
recreate on the lake and on the watersheds." 

 
• "I don't think it's possible.  First of all, I think that farmers have been targeted too much.  And I 

think that more attention should be paid the cities, towns and residentials." 
 
 
Table 2 
What do you feel is the most serious issue facing Lake Champlain in the coming decade? 
 

Issue  Frequency Percent

Water Quality  311 69.4
Invasive Species  70 15.6

Development and Overuse  14 3.1
Fish/Wildlife Issues  7 1.6

Other  20 4.5
Don't know  26 5.8

Total  448 100.0

                (N=448) 
 
Table 2a 
Water quality response detail 

Issue  Frequency Percent of Water 
Quality Responses 

Percent of Total 
Responses 

Pollution  197 63.3 44.0
“Not Clean”  58 18.6 12.9

Runoff   48 15.5 10.7
Algae  29 9.3 6.5

Phospho2melopment㈹
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Table 5 
I can change my neighbors' behaviors through leading by example.  

  Frequency  Percent 

Strongly Agree  64 14.4
Agree  201 45.4

Neither Agree nor Disagree  68 15.3
Disagree  85 19.2

Strongly Disagree  25 5.6
Total  443 100.0

                (N=448) 
 
Table 6 
I think businesses should offer paid community service volunteer time to their employees.  

  Frequency  Percent 

Strongly Agree  71 16.3
Agree  190 43.7

Neither Agree nor Disagree  57 13.1
Disagree  99 22.8

Strongly Disagree  18 4.1
Total  435 100.0

                (N=448) 
 
Table 7 
Towns should charge residents a fee to pay for stormwater runoff management  

  Frequency  Percent 

Strongly Agree  14 3.2
Agree  152 35.2

Neither Agree nor Disagree  92 21.3
Disagree  131 30.3

Strongly Disagree  43 10.0
Total  432 100.0

                (N=448) 
 
Table 8 
The state should ban the use of lawn fertilizers containing phosphates.  

  Frequency  Percent 

Strongly Agree  94 21.8
Agree  213 49.3

Neither Agree nor Disagree  67 15.51 Tf
0 Tc 2.06 0 Td
<0003>Tj
/TT0 1 Tf
0.0014 Tc 4.798 0 Td
(432)Tj
0.0008 Tc 4.978 0 Td
(100.0)Tj
E0v.43A3.5414e � � Disagree  43 10.0
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Action Taken 
 
Respondents said they had performed a variety of activities related to water quality, ranging from 82.6 
percent who said they had limited the length of a shower to conserve water to 25.7 percent who said 
they had attended a meeting about water quality. The following list shows the percent of respondents 
who said that they had done each activity.  
 
Limited the length of a shower to conserve water: 82.6% 
Washed a car on a lawn or at a commercial car wash instead of a driveway: 71% 
Performed a water‐quality improvement project (rain garden, planting trees): 50% 
Talked to a neighbor about water quality: 34.6% 
Collected water samples: 27.5% 
Attended a meeting about water quality: 25.7%. 
Used a phosphate‐based fertilizer on your lawn: 14.3%. 
 
Responses were cross referenced with the respondents’ education and income levels, their gender, 
county of residence, and whether 
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Collected water samples 

• The vast majority of all groups did not collect water samples. 

• Urban residents were least likely to collect water samples. 
 

Attended a meeting about water quality 

• Respondents with lower incomes had less attendance than those with higher income. 

• Less than half of respondents in each county had attended a meeting. 

• Females attended less than males. 
 

Used phosphate‐based fertilizer on lawn 

• Respondents with higher education used phosphate‐based fertilizer (not significant and likely 
related to higher income). 

• Chittenden and Franklin counties had the highest percentage of phosphate‐based fertilizer use 
(20% and 23%, respectively). 

• Suburban residents had the highest number of phosphate‐based fertilizer use (22%). 

• Respondents with higher incomes used  ��5 ��  畳 敤  (22%).�� higher� 癥爭㈳‰⁔搊樊⽔吰‱⁔昊ㄠ‵昊〠呣‰⸸㌶‰⁔搊㰰〰㌾呪ਯ呔搸‱⁔昊ⴠ呦ਭ〮《汩欷‭㈳‰⁔搊樊⽔吰‱⁔昊ⴰ㄰昊〠呣‰⸸㌶‰⁔搊㰰〰㌾呪〰〳㹔樊⽔吰‱਼〰〳㹔ੴ漲㌠〠呤ੰ桯獰桡瑥
 ����
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Service project on a Saturday 

• Within all groups, the majority were either likely or very likely to participate in a service project 
on a Saturday. 

• The only group less likely were people with incomes of less than $25,000. 
 

Attend an evening meeting on improving water quality 
• Rural respondents were more likely. 
• Males were more likely. 
• Respondents with higher incomes were more likely (not significant). 

 
Volunteer to collect water samples 

• Those with higher levels of education were more likely. 
• Males were more likely than females (not significant). 

 
Talk to a neighbor about water quality 

• No significant differences and answers were all across the board. 
 

Install a rain garden  
• No significant differences. 

 
Participate in a community rain garden project 

• Nearly half of the respondents in Rutland and Franklin counties were likely. 
• Suburban and urban residents were more likely than rural residents (not significant). 
• Those with higher incomes were more likely. 

 
Give presentation about water quality 

• No significant differences; across all demographic categories, the majority of people were 
unlikely or very unlikely to   

  � � or of��

煵慬楴礀��x ��
•ऀ ofof 呪ਯ呔〠ㄠ呦ਰ⸰〱㘠呣‰⸲㈴‰⁔搊嬨灥潰⤲⡬攩嵔䨊⽃㉟〠ㄠ呦ਰ⁔挠㈮㠰㤠〠呤਼〰〳㹔樊⽔吰‱⁔昊〮〰〷⁔挠〮㈲㐠〠呤ਨ睥牥⥔樊⽃㉟〠ㄠ呦㜮㠳㘠〠吶㘠〠呤ਨ愯呔〠㄰⸹‴⸱ਯ䌰⸹‴㈸㜮㌴㐲㠊〮ㄠ呦呭ਵ⸶㍛⡳楧湩是呔〠ㄠ呦ਭ〮〰〱⁔挠⁔′⸸㠵‰〮㈲㐠〠呤ਜ਼⡣愩ⴷ⡴敧潲楥猬⤰⁔㘶‰⁔搊⡧牯異〠呤ਜ਼⡤攩ⴵ⡭潧牡灨椰⁔搊㰰〰㌾挩嵔䨊⽃㉟〠ㄠ呦ਰ⁔挠㔮楥猬⤰⁔㘶‰⁔搊⡳慩搼〰〳㹔樊⽔吰‱⁔昊〰⸶㌊⡭潲攩呪ਯ䌲弰‱⁔昊〠呣‰⸰〱㠠呣‭㌮㈷㤠ⴱ㙯琠栊ਯ呔〠ㄠ呦ਭ〮〰ㄶ⁔挠〴㌷‭ㄮ㈱㤠呤ਨ畮汩步汹⥔樊⽃㉟〶〳㹔樊⽔吰‱⁔昊⁔摥⤷⡲⤵呪ਯ呔〠ㄠ呦ਰ⸰〲㜠呣‭㌮㉔〠ㄠ呦ਰ⹔樊ㄸ‰⁔搊㰰〰㌾呪ਭㄸ⸱㠶‭ㄮ㈲㐠吀unlikelydifferences;呣㠠〱⸰ਰ呦ㄠㄠ呔ਯ呪㌾〰㰰搊⁔㈴⸲ⴱ㘠ㄸ㠮ⴱ樊㹔〳〰਼呤〠吠㌾〰㰰搊⁔㈰〮㤭ⴳ呦ㄠ〠㉟⽃ 呣〠昊⁔‱弰䌲ਯ呪攩潲⡭》〱‮呣㜠〲⸰ਰ呦ㄠ〠呔ਯ㉟⽃㔊⥔癥䝩㠠ㄴ㌮挠⁔ਰ呦ㄠ〠㉟㉃⽃樊⥔楴慬煵ਨ呤〠㐠㈲〮挠〮挠⁔ㄶ〰〮ਭ呦ㄠ〠呔ਯ呪⠾搊⁔‰㘶⁔⤰猬楥⁔ਰ呦ㄠ〠㉟⽃樊⥔汹步汩畮ਨ呤〠㐠㈲〮挠⁔〴〰〮昊⁔‱吰⽔樊㹔〳〰਼呤〠㘠⸷‱呣〠昊⁔‱弰䌲ਯ呪攩潲⡭》〱‮呣㜠〲⸰ਰ呦ㄠ〠呔ਯ㉟⽃㔊⥔癥䝩㠠ㄴ㌮挠⁔ਰ呦ㄠ〠㉟㉃⽃樊⥔潲ਨ呤〠㐠㈲〮挠⁔㈷〰‮��
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Table 9 
Participate in a community service project on a Saturday. 

  Frequency  Percent 

Very Likely  67 15.1
Likely  216 48.6

Neither Likely nor Unlikely  51 11.5
Unlikely  79 17.8

Very Unlikely  31 7.0
Total  444 100.0

                (N=448) 
 
 

 

Table 10 
Attend an evening meeting on improving water quality in your community. 

  Frequency  Percent 

Very Likely  59 13.3
Likely  204 46.0

Neither Likely nor Unlikely  43 9.7
Unlikely  110 24.8

Very Unlikely  27 6.1
Total  443 100.0

                (N=448)  
 
 

 
Table 11 
Volunteer your time to help collect water samples in your community.  
  Frequency  Percent 

Very Likely  68 15.4
Likely  205 46.4

Neither Likely nor Unlikely  33 7.5
Unlikely  101 22.9

Very Unlikely  35 7.9
Total  442 100.0

                (N=448) 
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Table 15 
Give a presentation about water quality in your community. 
  Frequency  Percent 

Very Likely  15 3.4
Likely  50 11.3

Neither Likely nor Unlikely  36 8.2
Unlikely  203 46.0

Very Unlikely  137 31.1
Total  441 100.0

                (N=448)  
 
 

 
Table 16 
Make changes in your personal habits to conserve water. 
  Frequency  Percent 

Very Likely  206 46.4
Likely  205 46.2

Neither Likely nor Unlikely  10 2.3
Unlikely  14 3.2

Very Unlikely  9 2.0
Total  444 100.0

                (N=448) 
 
 
 

Table 17 
 Make improvements to your property at your own cost to protect water quality. 

  Frequency  Percent 

Very Likely  142 32.3
Likely  216 49.1

Neither Likely nor Unlikely  53 12.0
Unlikely  22 5.0

Very Unlikely  7 1.6
Total  440 100.0

                (N=448) 
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Table 18 
Of the following options, what is your top 
choice for how you would like to learn about 
stormwater management in your community? 
 
  Frequency  Percent 

Brochure  116  26.4
Website  76  17.3

Field Trip  58  13.2
Online Video  58  13.2
Presentation  52  11.8
Home video  48  10.9
Home Visit  6  1.4

Other  18  4.3
None  8  1.8
Total  440  100.0

                (N=448) 
 

 
 
 
Table 19 
Other methods  
 

OTHER Frequency  Percent 
In‐person visit 3  18

Local television 3  18
All of the above 2  12

Brochure 2  12
Newspaper 2  12

Education system 1  6
Interactive video 1  6

None 1  6
Other 1  6

                             (N=18) 

 
 
Table 20 
Of the following options, what is your top 
choice for how you would like to learn about 
changes you could make in your home or on 
your property to improve water quality? 

  Frequency  Percent 

Brochure  132  30.1
Website  77  17.5

Online Video  54  12.3
Home video  47  10.7

Presentation  45  10.3
Home Visit  30  6.8

Field Trip  27  6.2
Other  18  4.1
None  9  2.1
Total  439  100.0

                (N=448) 
 

 
 
 
Table 21 
Other methods 
 

OTHER Frequency  Percent 
Newspaper 3  19

Brochure 2  13
None 2  13

TV Program 2  13
All of the above 1  6

Book 1  6
Email list 1  6

Interactive Video 1  6
School Programs 1  6
State Extension  1  6

Workshop 1  6

                               (N=18) 
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Information sourcing 
 
Respondents were asked where they get information about news and events in their communities. 
Roughly an equal percentage mentioned newspapers as television (75.2% and 76.3%, respectively), with 
slightly fewer mentioning radio (71%). However, when asked  ��  g e t
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Table 23 
Primary source of information 
 

SOURCE Frequency  Percent 

Newspaper in Print 185 42.0
Television News on TV 103 23.4

Other (word of mouth, general media, etc.) 71 16.1
Radio News Over the Airwaves 48 10.9

Newspaper Online 22 5.0
Television News Online 6 1.4

None 4 .9
Radio News Online 2 .5

Total 441 100.0

                     (N=448) 
 
 
 
 Table 24 
If you wanted information about local environmental issues, where would you look? 
 

  Frequency Percent 

Internet  164 36.6 

Newspaper  101 22.5 
Municipal source (town hall, town web site, town official, town board)  92 20.5 

Community members, community groups  21 4.7 
Television   9 2.0 

State source (Agency of Ag., Agency of Natural Resources, other state resource)  7 1.6 
Library  6 1.3 

University/Extension   6 1.3 

Environmental or conservation organization (VYCC, VPIRG, VNRC, LCBC)  5 1.1 
Bulletin board  4 0.9 

Radio  3 0.7 
Yellow pages  3 0.7 

ECHO  3 0.7 
Other  10 2.2 

Not sure  14 3.1 

                           (N=448) 
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Time use 
 
In order to determine how people are spending their time, respondents 
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The majority of respondents (61.2 percent) had household incomes above the median for Vermont; 38.9 
percent of respondents had household incomes equal to or lower than the median household income7  
for Vermont (see Table 29). Just under 10 percent of respondents (9.4%) said that their jobs were 
related to water quality. 

Table 29. Income 

  Frequency  Percent
<$25,000  50  13.0

$25,000‐$49,999  100  25.9
$49,999‐$74,999  94  24.4
$75,000‐$99,999  70  18.1

>$100,000  72  18.7

Total  386  100.0

                              (N=448) 

Respondents were spread throughout the sampling area, roughly in line with the population for each 
county. The majority of respondents said they lived in rural areas (62.5%), compared with 21.4 percent 
in a suburban areas and 13.3 percent in urban areas (see Tables 30 and 31).  

Table 30. Respondent town of residence by county 

COUNTY  Frequency  Percent 
Addison  64  14.4

Chittenden  180  40.6
Franklin  57  12.9

Grand Isle  17  3.8
Lamoille  14  3.2
Orleans  1  .2
Rutland  38  8.6

Washington  72  16.3
Total  443  100.0

                              (N=448) 

Table 31. Do you live in a rural, suburban, or urban area? 

  Frequency  Percent 
Rural  272  62.5

Suburban  105  24.1
Urban  58  13.3
Total  435  100.0

                     (N=448) 

                                                            
7 Source: Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2006‐2008 American Community Survey ($51,704 with a +/‐ $682 margin of 
error of, 2008 inflation‐adjusted dollars). 
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• Make improvements to your property at your own cost to protect water quality. 
• Install a rain garden on your property to help treat stormwater runoff. 
• (A rain garden is a bowl‐shaped garden designed to capture and absorb rainfall and snowmelt.)  
• Participate in a community rain garden building project. 
• Talk to a neighbor about water quality in your community. 
• Give a presentation about water quality in your community. 

1.Very likely 
2.Likely  
睡瑥爀

  汩步汹  睡瑥爀
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4.Read information on a web site 
5.Watch a video on a web site 
6.Watch a video that was sent to your home 
7.Have someone visit your home 
8.Other (specify) 
9.None        [DO NOT READ]     
10.Don't know [DO NOT READ] 
11.Refused    [DO NOT READ] 

 
Q: q21 ‐31 
Now I'm going to ask you a question about how you spend your time.  

• During a typical week, approximately how many HOURS do you spend doing the following activities? 
• Working for pay 
• Volunteering 
• Outdoor recreation 
• Other physical fitness (indoor exercise, fitness classes, etc.) 
• Relaxing or socializing 
• Education 
• Workshops 
• Town or city government meetings (selectboard, local commission, etc) 
• Community meetings and events (non‐government) 
• Faith‐based meetings and events  
• Political meetings or rallies 

[# OF HOURS] 
 
Q: q32  
The next questions are related to how 湥硴   Town�� next ��(non
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Q: q35  
Now I have some questions for you about your computer use. Do you use a computer for any of the following:  
E‐mail; Facebook, MySpace, or other social networking; Twitter or other bloging; or watching videos? 
 

1.Yes 
2.No 
3.Don't know [DO NOT READ] 
4.Refused    [DO NOT READ] 

 
IF (q35>1) SKIP TO d0 

 
Q: q36‐40  
During a typical DAY, approximately how many MINUTES do you spend doing the    � �
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Q: q44  
Have you ever created and posted a video online? 
 

1.Yes 
2.No 
3.Don't know [DO NOT READ] 
4.Refused    [DO NOT READ] 

 
Q: q45  
Where have you posted your video or videos? 
 

• YouTube 
• Facebook 
• Myspace 
• Yahoo! Video 
• Flickr 
• Other (specify) 

 
Q: q46  
Do you use Twitter?  
 

1.Yes 
2.No 
3.Don't know [DO NOT READ] 
4.Refused    [DO NOT READ] 

 
Q: q47  
During a typical day, how  haveq46W Tf
0 Tc 3.617 0 Td
<0003>TjSoTf
-0.0004 Tc00 1 Tf
-0.0Ee2c05 -T � �
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Q: q50  
Which of the following is the secondary reason you use Facebook?  
 

1.Friend and family connections 
2.Work and professional connections 
3.Organizational connections 
4.Marketing your business or organization 
5.News and information 
6.Other (specify) 
7.Don't know [DO NOT READ] 
8.Refused    [DO NOT READ] 

 
Q: q51  
Do you use any other online social networking?  
 

1.Yes (specify) 
2.No 
3tTT0 1 Tf0002 Tc 0.22 Tf
0 Tc <0003>Tj
(an)-7(d4
-0.0055 Tc 3.209 0 Td
[(kn)-7(o)-5(w)]TJ
/C2_0 1 Tf
0 Tc 2.216 0 Td
<0003>Tj
/TT0 1 Tf
-0.0072 Tc 0.228 0 Td
[([D)-9(O)]TJ
/C2_0 1 Tf
0 Tc 1.581 0 Td
<0003>Tj
/TT0 1 Tf
-0.0048 Tc 0.222 0 Td
[(NO)-7(T)]TJ
/C2_0 1 Tf
0 Tc 1.79 0 Td
<0003>Tj
/TT0 1 Tf
-0.0039j
/TT0 1 Tf
-0.0064 Tc 0.228 0 Td
(or)Tj
/C2_0 1 Tf
0 Tc 0.8>Tj
/TT0 yTc -1giq]gPn2_0 1 0 1 Tf
0 Tc 1.79 0 Td
<0f1.527 0 Td
<0003>Tj
/TT0 1 Tf
-0.0V11g>4048f
0 Tc 4._0 1 Tf
0 Tc 1.79 0 Td
<0003>Tj
f
-0.0045 Tc 1.457 0 r4[i9 0 Td
<0003>Tj
/TT0 1 Tf019 0 Td
<0003>Tj
/TT0 1 TfTc 40 1 8
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-0.0045 Tc 1.457 0 r4[i9 0 Td
<0003>Tj
/TT0 1 Tf019 0 Td
<0003>Tj
/TT0 1 TfTc 40 1 8
/TgEAD] 

��2.No



 

Voices for the Lake | Strategies to Inspire Stewardship | Page 29 
 

Q: d2 
How many members are there in your household?  

# 
98 DON'T KNOW [DO NOT READ] 
99 REFUSED    [DO NOT READ] 

 
Q: d3 
How many people in your household are under the age of 18? 

# 
98 DON'T KNOW [DO NOT READ] 
99 REFUSED    [DO NOT READ] 

 
Q: d4 
How many years have you lived in Vermont, including any earlier periods? 

# 
998 DON'T KNOW [DO NOT READ] 
999 REFUSED    [DO NOT READ] 

 
Q: d5  
In what year were you born? 

# 
9998 DON'T KNOW [DO NOT READ] 
9999 REFUSED   [DO NOT READ] 

 
Q: d6 
In what city or town do you live? 

[OPEN RESPONSE] 
 
Q: d7 
In what county is that? 
 

1.Addison 
2.Bennington 
3.Caledonia 
4.Chittenden 
5.Essex 
6.Franklin 
7.Grand Isle 
8.Lamoille 
9.Orange 
10.Orleans 
11.Rutland 
12.Washington 
13.Windham 
14.Windsor 
15.Don't know [DO NOT READ]  
16.Refused    [DO NOT READ] 
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Q: d8 
Do you live in a rural, suburban, or urban area? 
 

1.Rural 
2.Suburban 
3.Urban 
4.Don't 
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IF (d11 = 2) SKIPTO d13 
IF (d11 = 3) SKIPTO d13 
IF (d11 = 4) SKIPTO d13 

 
Q: d12  
Was it more or less than $100,000? 
 

1.More 
2.Less 
3.Don't Know [DO NOT READ]  
4.Refused    [DO NOT READ]  

 
Q: d13  
Now, I have two quick questions regarding your ethnicity and race.  
First, are you one of the following: Hispanic, Latino, or of Spanish origin? 
 

1.Yes 
2.No 
3.Don't Know [DO NOT READ]  
4.Refused    [DO NOT READ]  

 
Q: d14  
Next, listen to the following list and indicate the race category with which you identify. 
 

1.White 
2.Black or African American 
3.American Indian or Eskimo 
4.Asian or Pacific Islander 
5.Something else (specify)  
6.Don't know [DO NOT READ] 
7.Refused    [DO NOT READ] 

 
Q: d15 
And finally, please state your gender? 
 

1.Male 
2.Female 
4.Don't Know [DO NOT READ] 
5.Refused    [DO NOT READ] 

 
 
Q: End1 
That was my final question.  Thank you for your time. If you would like to learn more about Voices for the Lake, 
you can visit the ECHO web site at www.echovermont.org 
 
   



 

Voices for the Lake | Strategies to Inspire Stewardship | Page 32 
 

 
 
 

Sample Disposition 
 
 
Table 32 
Sample Disposition 
 

5,720  Total Numbers Dialed 
1,145  Not in Service 

654  Business, Fax, or Other Not‐Eligible 
3,921  Working numbers 
68.5%  Working Rate 

   
1,062  Refused 

273  Terminated 
454  Completed Survey 

1,789  Total Contacted (2,132 No Answer or Busy) 
45.6%  Contact Rate 

   
454  Completed Survey 
273  Incomplete 
727  Cooperating numbers 

40.6%  Cooperation Rate 
25.4%  Completion Rate 

 
 
Table 33 
Sample Disposition by County 
 
County  Population 
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Content Analysis 
 
The following tables detail the word frequencies in responses to the questions: “What do you feel is the 
most serious issue facing Lake Champlain in the coming decade?” and “What do you think should be 
done to address this issue?” There were 1,879 words in the issue response set and 4,637 in the solution 
response set. Non‐content words such as “and,” “in,” “the,” etc. were removed, as were verbs and 
content neutral words such as “water,” “life,” etc. Some words, such as “farm,” farmer,” and “farming” 
were combined and marked with an asterisk. 
 
Table 34 
What do you feel is the most serious issue facing Lake Champlain in the coming decade? 
 

Wordcount   Occurrences  Percentage of 
total words 

pollution  210  11.18% 
clean*  52  2.77% 
runoff  50  2.66% 

invasive*  35  1.86% 
algae  31  1.65% 

zebra mussels*  28  1.49% 
lamprey  24  1.28% 

fish  17  0.90% 
milfoil  15  0.80% 

phosphorous*  15  0.80% 
farm*  13  0.69% 

quality  13  0.69% 
sewage*  8  0.43% 

boats  7  0.37% 
weeds  7  0.37% 

development  5  0.27% 
agricultural  3  0.16% 

eels  3  0.16% 
fertilizer  3  0.16% 

toxins  3  0.16% 
overpopulation*  3  0.16% 

agriculture  2  0.11% 
infestation  2  0.11% 

motorboats  2  0.11% 
nitrogen  2  0.11% 
alewives  1  0.05% 
bacteria  1  0.05% 
chestnut  1  0.05% 

coli  1  0.05% 
exotic  1  0.05% 

frog  1  0.05% 
garbage  1  0.05% 

gunk  1  0.05% 
lichens  1  0.05% 

poop  1  0.05% 
salamanders  1  0.05% 

snot  1  0.05% 
toad  1  0.05% 

Appendix 3 
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Table 35 
What do you think should be done to address this issue? 
 

Wordcount   Occurrences  Percentage of 
�� ��


